with annual escalators, subject to certain limitations. We also earn revenue from residents at our senior living operations and our real estate loan
investments, which bear interest at fixed and variable rates. Our obligations under our unsecured revolving credit facilities are floating rate
obligations whose interest rate and related monthly interest payments vary with the movement in U.S. or Canadian LIBOR, Canadian Bankers�
Acceptance rate, or the U.S. or Canadian Prime rate.

The general fixed nature of our assets subject to long-term triple-net leases and the variable nature of our obligations create interest rate risk. If
interest rates were to rise significantly, our lease and other revenue might not be sufficient to meet our debt obligations. In order to mitigate this
risk, we entered into an interest rate swap agreement in 2001 to hedge floating rate debt. The swap expired on June 30, 2008, and we do not
expect to enter into any additional interest rate swap agreements at this time.

41

Edgar Filing: VENTAS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 66

Table of Contents

To highlight the sensitivity of our fixed rate debt to changes in interest rates, the following summary shows the effects of a hypothetical
instantaneous change of 100 basis points (BPS) in interest rates as of September 30, 2008 and December 31, 2007:

September 30, 2008 December 31, 2007
Gross book value $ 2,815,286 $ 2,879,907
Fair value (1) 2,804,602 3,002,090
Fair value reflecting change in interest rates: (1)

-100 BPS 2,911,645 3,134,816
+100 BPS 2,704,207 2,877,929

(1) The change in fair value of fixed rate debt was due to overall changes in interest rates.
We had approximately $310.0 million of variable rate debt outstanding as of September 30, 2008 and approximately $467.8 million of variable
rate debt outstanding as of December 31, 2007. The decrease in our outstanding variable rate debt from December 31, 2007 is primarily
attributable to payments on our unsecured revolving credit facilities. Pursuant to the terms of certain leases with one of our tenants, if interest
rates increase on certain debt that we have totaling $97.7 million as of September 30, 2008, our tenant is required to pay us additional rent (on a